MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

Chapter 216

AN ACT Relating to the Salaries of Various Officers in Waldo County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the county commissioners of Waldo county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Waldo, \$500 \$750,'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 79, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 70 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the clerk of courts of Waldo county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Waldo, \$2,250 \$2,400,'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 79, § 146, amended. That part of section 146 of chapter 70 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the county treasurer of Waldo county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Waldo, \$700 \$800,'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 79, § 231, amended. That part of section 231 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of register of deeds of Waldo county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Waldo, \$1,750 \$2,400,'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 140, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the judge of probate of Waldo county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Waldo, \$1,750 \$2,400,'

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 140, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the register of probate of Waldo county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Waldo, \$1,750 \$2,400,'

CHAP. 218

Sec. 7. R. S., c. 79, § 270, additional. Chapter 79 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 270, to read as follows:

'Sec. 270. Fees in Waldo county. All fees for copies of any public or official documents or records, of whatever nature, and charges for the publication of notices required by law, which may be payable to any county officer, shall be payable to the treasurer of Waldo county for the use and benefit of the county.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 217

AN ACT Relating to Manufacture of Non-Alcoholic Beverages.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 27, § 220, amended. The last sentence of section 220 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The use of saccharine, salicylic acid, and sulphites or other artificial or non-nutritive sweetening agents in the manufacture of drink products and other non-alcoholic beverages is prohibited. Except that the commissioner shall have the power to issue a special permit and promulgate regulations for the manufacture, labeling and sale of special dietary beverages containing such artificial or non-nutritive sweetening agents.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 218

AN ACT Relating to the Appointment of Guardians and Conservators for Adults.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 145, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 145 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'The judge may, on said application, appoint the husband or wife of such a person to be his or her guardian.'